# COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2012 Legislative Session

		12 Legislative Session	
	Resolution No.		
		nuncil Member Davis	
		ouncil Member Davis	
		L 1 10 2012	
	Date of Introduction	July 10, 2012	
		RESOLUTION	
1	1 A RESOLUTION concerning	A RESOLUTION concerning	
2	2 The Washington Sul	The Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission Fiscal Years	
3	3 2013-2018	2013-2018 Capital Improvements Program	
4	for Prince George's County for Water and Sewerage		
5	5 For the purpose of amending the WSS	For the purpose of amending the WSSC Fiscal Years 2013-2018 Capital Improvements Program	
6	6 for Water and Sewerage to include the	for Water and Sewerage to include the Westphalia Town Center Water and Sewer Main projects	
7	7 (S-27.08/W-84.04).	(S-27.08/W-84.04).	
8	WHEREAS, Section 23-306 of the Public Utilities Article of the Annotated Code of		
9	9 Maryland authorizes the County Count	Maryland authorizes the County Council to approve, disapprove, or modify the Washington	
10	Suburban Sanitary Commission (hereinafter "WSSC") Capital Improvement Program (CIP); and		
11	1 WHEREAS, this WSSC Capital	WHEREAS, this WSSC Capital Improvements Program is part of the Adopted County	
12	2 Comprehensive Ten Year Water and S	Comprehensive Ten Year Water and Sewerage Plan and contains projects to support water	
13	supply and sewerage system development as proposed in the plan; and		
14	4 WHEREAS, the Prince George'	WHEREAS, the Prince George's County Council adopted the WSSC CIP for Fiscal Years	
15	2013-2018 and Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2013 on May 24, 2012 with the adoption of CR-		
16	32-2012; and		
17	7 WHEREAS, on June 22, 2012, 1	WHEREAS, on June 22, 2012, the County Council received a request on behalf of	
18	Westphalia Town Center for an amendment to the WSSC CIP for Fiscal Years 2013-2018 to		
19	provide for the design and construction of a 4,550 feet of 15-inch to 21-inch diameter sewer		
20	0 main and a 4,700 feet of 16-inch diam	main and a 4,700 feet of 16-inch diameter water main to serve the Westphalia Town Center	
21	1 project located in Upper Marlboro, M	project located in Upper Marlboro, Maryland.	

WHEREAS, these projects would only affect Prince George's County, are developer

CR-53-2012 (DR-1)

1 supported and are not supported by WSSC rate supported debt; and

WHEREAS, Section 23-312 of the Public Utilities Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland further authorizes WSSC, the County Executives or County Councils of Montgomery and Prince George's counties to initiate amendments to the WSSC CIP; and

WHEREAS, Section 23-312 of the Public Utilities Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland requires, after reasonable notice to the public and a public hearing, final action by the County Council affected; and

8 WHEREAS, all other requirements of Section 23-312 of the Public Utilities Article of the
9 Annotated Code of Maryland that concern final action by the County Council on the WSSC
10 Capital Improvement Program for Water and Sewerage have been met;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's
County, Maryland, that the "Capital Improvements Program Fiscal Years 2013-2018 and the
Capital Budget Fiscal Year 2013 for Water and Sewerage" as approved in CR-32-2012, are
hereby amended by adding the Westphalia Town Center Water and Sewer Main projects (S27.08/W-84.04), project description pages attached as Appendix 1 and 2.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Adopted County Comprehensive Ten Year Water
and Sewerage Plan, which includes the WSSC Capital Improvements Program, is hereby also
amended.

19

2

3

4

5

6

7

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the Council shall notify the WSSC 1 2 Commission of the County Council's final action by forwarding this resolution and attachments. Adopted this <u>24<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>July</u>, 2012

# COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

BY: \_\_\_\_\_\_Andrea C. Harrison Chair

ATTEST:

Redis C. Floyd Clerk of the Council

Appendix 1 and 2 available in hard copy only.

CR-53-2012 (DR-1)

## Appendix 1

#### Amendments to Capital Improvement Program Fiscal Year 2013-2018 for Sewer Projects

## Prince George's County Sewer Project

Amend the following project as shown on the attached project description forms:

W-187.00, S-27.08 Part I Westphalia Town Center Sewer Main

CR-53-2012 (DR-1)

## Appendix 2

#### Amendments to Capital Improvement Program Fiscal Year 2013-2018 for Water Projects

# Prince George's County Water Project

Amend the following project as shown on the attached project description forms:

W-197.00, W-84.04 Part I Westphalia Town Center Water Main